## RESOLUTION NO. 2025-006

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH, CALIFORNIA, ALLOCATING FUNDS TO THE 10TH STREET POCKET PARK ENHANCEMENT PROJECT (P25101)

WHEREAS, the 10th Street Pocket Park, located at 10th Street and Iris Avenue in the Oneonta neighborhood, was established in 2016 through a collaborative effort between the IB Arts Bureau, 4Walls, and the City of Imperial Beach to create a passive community space; and

**WHEREAS,** on June 18, 2024, the City Council received an update on the general condition of the 10th Street Pocket Park and provided direction to develop a major maintenance project to enhance the park's aesthetics, functionality, and community value; and

WHEREAS, the City proposes utilizing its landscape contractor to perform essential maintenance, including site cleanup, irrigation system repairs, replanting of native vegetation, and the addition of a butterfly garden to improve the park's ecological and aesthetic value; and

WHEREAS, 4Walls, in partnership with the IB Arts Bureau, has proposed the installation of a new art feature and a memorial to honor the late Steven Wright, who made significant contributions to the park and the broader Imperial Beach community; and

**WHEREAS**, the City has identified sufficient funds in the Park Major Maintenance Fund reserves (Fund 420) to support the proposed maintenance and enhancement project; and

**WHEREAS,** the proposed enhancements align with the community's original vision for a passive neighborhood park.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Imperial Beach as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct.
- 2. Allocate \$47,000 from the Park Major Maintenance Fund (Fund 420) to account 420-6020-552.2006 and Project P25101-EXP
- 3. Authorize the City Manager to proceed with project.

**PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Imperial Beach at its meeting held on the 19th day of February 2025, by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS:
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

PALOMA AGUIRRE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JACQUELINE M. KELLY, MMC CITY CLERK